
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Malik, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-Convener; and Councillors 

Allard, Bonsell, Bouse, Fairfull, Graham, Henrickson, McLellan, McRae, Massey, 
Radley and Mrs Stewart. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 2 February 2024 

 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE are requested to meet 

in Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2024 at 2.00 pm. This 
is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the Press and Public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. There are no requests at this time   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 23 November 2023  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. There are none at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. There are no referrals at this time   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 Risk Management 

 

 9.1. Business Continuity Annual Report - COM/24/007  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 9.2. Corporate Risk Register, Cluster Assurance Maps, and Inspections Planner - 

COM/24/008  (Pages 27 - 78) 
 

 9.3. Risk Appetite Statement - Annual Review - COM/24/009  (Pages 79 - 90) 
 

 Governance, Accounts and Finance 

 

 9.4. Public Sector Equality Duty - COM/24/005  (Pages 91 - 98) 
 

 9.5. Assurance Reporting - COM/24/006  (Pages 99 - 104) 
 

 Legal Obligations 

 

 9.6. Use of Investigatory Powers - Annual Report 2023 - COM/24/010  (Pages 
105 - 126) 
 

 Internal Audit 

 

 9.7. Internal Audit Charter - IA/24/003  (Pages 127 - 134) 
 



 
 
 

 9.8. Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/24/001  (Pages 135 - 160) 
 

 9.9. IJB Complaints Handling - AC2402  (Pages 161 - 178) 
 

 9.10. Attendance Management - AC2411  (Pages 179 - 196) 
 

 9.11. COVID-19 Spending - AC2409  (Pages 197 - 210) 
 

 9.12. Vehicle and Driver Compliance - AC2401  (Pages 211 - 232) 
 

 9.13. Internal Audit Plan 2024-2027 - IA/24/002  (Pages 233 - 254) 
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1. There are none at this time   
 

 
 

Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 
Finch, tel 01224 053945 or email kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 23 November 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Malik, Convener; Councillor 

Houghton, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Allard, Bonsell, Bouse, Delaney (as 
substitute for Councillor Bouse), Fairfull, Henrickson, Lawrence (as substitute for 
Councillor Graham), McLellan, McRae, Massey, Radley and Mrs Stewart. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 

transparency statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the 
following was intimated:- 
 

Councillor Bonsell advised that she had a connection in relation to agenda items 9.5 
(Annual Effectiveness Report); 9.6 (External Quality Assessment) and 9.7 (Internal 

Audit Update Report) due to her being a member of CIPFA Scotland, the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, having applied the objective test, she did 
not consider that she had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting 

for the items. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 14 

September 2023. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to article 8, resolution (i), to note the update provided by officers and 

that for future meetings, progress with the implementation of the agreed audit 
recommendations would be included in the Internal Audit Progress Report; and  

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

3.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the content of the Committee Business Planner. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=8480&Ver=4


2 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 November 2023 
 

 
ALEO ASSURANCE HUB UPDATE - COM/23/356 

 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

provided assurance on the governance arrangements, risk management, and financial 

management of Arm’s Length
[...]
ge 7



4 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 November 2023 
 

 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and  
(b) note the annual report of the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the annual report of the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee; and 

(ii) to note that the management assurance report mentioned in the Convener’s 
introduction had been missed from the planner in error and would be included. 

 
 
EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT - IA/23/010 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented the Committee with the results of the External Quality Assessment (EQA) of 
Internal Audit. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee consider and comment on the EQA, and note that the Internal Audit 

Service fully conforms with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 
In response to a question regarding the recommendations for updating the Internal 

Audit Charter and whether these would be achieved by the completion date, the Chief 
Internal Auditor advised that the Internal Audit Charter was reported annually and that 

the recommendations would be included in the report to Committee in February 2024. 
 
In response to a question regarding the recommendation to review the Counter Fraud 

Policy, the Chief Officer – Finance advised that the changes would be included in the 
updated Counter Fraud Policy. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation within the report. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/23/009 
 
10.  With reference to article 9 of the minute of it’s previous meeting, the Committee 

had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which provided an update on the 
progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up 

and other relevant matters for the Committee to be aware of.   
 
The report recommended:- 

That the Committee: 
(a) note the progress of the Internal Audit Plan; and 

Page 8



5 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 November 2023 
 

 
(b) note the progress that management had made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 
CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT - AC2313 
 

11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit on Corporate Asset Management which was undertaken to ensure 

resources were allocated appropriately and efficiently following a suitable Asset 
Management Plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 

That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 

and the attached appendix. 
 
In response to a question regarding improved governance and policy documents and 

the process to enable members to scrutinise them, the Chief Internal Auditor advised 
that where policies are reviewed, these should be reported via the Committee process 

to provide assurance to members that the policies were in place. 
 
In response to a question regarding the recommendations made compared with the 

management agreed actions and whether Internal Audit were satisfied wit the response 
provided, the Chief Internal Auditor advised that  Internal Audit make recommendations 

which management consider and make risk based decisions.  Where management 
agree with recommendations, actions are agreed and these are what Internal Audit 
would follow up on and include in the Internal Audit Update report.  Management have 

agreed to document the process for Asset Transformation Programme with updates 
being provided in April and August in 2024. 

 
In response to a question regarding whether an application could be made to the 
Transformation Fund to assist with Asset Management, the Chief Officer – Finance 

advised that the fund is used for change programme
[...]
ata Protection Impact 

Assessment 
Not required. 

 
Other Not applicable. 

 

Page 25



 
 

 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
10.1 None. 

 
11. APPENDICES  

 

11.1 Not applicable. 
 

 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Ronnie McKean 

Title Corporate Risk Lead 
Email Address romckean@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 01224-067996 

 

  

Page 26



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 
DATE 12 February 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Corporate Risk Register, Cluster Assurance Maps, 

and Inspections Planner 

REPORT NUMBER COM/24/008 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER Jenni Lawson/Vikki Cuthbert 
REPORT AUTHOR Ronnie McKean 
TERMS OF REFERENCE Remit 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present the Corporate Risk Register, Cluster Assurance Maps and 
Inspections Planner and to provide assurance on the Council’s overall system 

of risk management. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 note the Corporate Risk Register set out in Appendix A and the summary of 

movements in risk scores set out in table at section 3.6; 

  
2.2 note the Cluster Assurance Maps provided at Appendix B; and 

 
2.3 note the Inspections Planner provided at Appendix C, note that this is unlikely 

to include all external scrutiny requirements for 2024 for the reasons explained 

in item 9.5 and note that this limits the Council’s visibility on the balance of 
management, internal and external assurance required to manage our risk 

environment. 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing the 

system of risk management on behalf of the Council and for receiving 
assurance that the Extended Corporate Management Team (ECMT) are 
effectively identifying and managing risks.  Reviewing the strength and 

effectiveness of the Council’s system of risk management as a whole is a key 
role for the Committee.  It is the role of the Council’s service Comm
[...]
MMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 
DATE 12 February 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Assurance Reporting 

REPORT NUMBER COM/24/006 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER Vikki Cuthbert 
REPORT AUTHOR Vikki Cuthbert  
TERMS OF REFERENCE 4.4 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To advise Committee of the requirements for audit and scrutiny activities in 
2024 and of the associated pressures on Council resources.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee: 
 

2.1 Instruct the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance) to seek a schedule 
of external audit reporting in 2024/25 from Audit Scotland by 31st March 2024, 
including dates for reporting the audited annual accounts and Best Value 

reports, in order that officers can plan for resourcing these activities, update 
committee business planners and ensure the requirements to notify the London 

Stock Exchange are fully met;  
2.2 Instruct the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance) to write to the chair 

of the Strategic Scrutiny Group, comprising Scotland’s main public sector 

scrutiny bodies, to seek a schedule of external scrutiny in 2024/25 to allow 
Council resources to be allocated accordingly; and 

2.3 Note the management proposals on the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 and seek 
the views of the Chief Internal Auditor on these proposals when considering the 
Plan at a later point in this agenda. 

 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Committee will be familiar with the three lines of defence model as an 

approach to risk management. This is referenced throughout other reports on 
this agenda, the basic principle being that we defend against the risks to the 

Council through 1) management actions day-to-day 2) internal control systems, 
policies and frameworks which regulate those management actions and 3) risk-
based independent assurance – this comes from internal audit, which provides 

assurance on the effectiveness of our governance, risk management and 
internal co

Minutes of the meeting


 
AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 12 February 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Houghton, Vice-Convener;   and 

Councillors Allard, Bonsell, Bouse, Copland (as substitute for Councillor 
McLellan), Graham, Henrickson, Massey and Radley. 
 

Councillor Mrs Stewart was also in attendance. 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

1.  The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 10.2 (Council Tax 

Financial Controls) with the press and public excluded from the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 

press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above item so as to avoid 
disclosure of information of the class described in the following paragraph of Schedule 
7(A) to the Act:- article 18 (paragraph 14). 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
2.  There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements made. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
3.  The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 23 November 

2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
4.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance). 

 
Comments were made in relation to item 5 (SPSO Decisions, Inspector of Crematoria 

Complaint Decisions) as to whether there was another way to record a standing item not 
being reported. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=9038&Ver=4


2 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 February 2024 
 

 
In response to a question relating to items 13 (External Audit Annual Report) and 14 

(Best Value Thematic Report), the External Auditor advised that there had been some 
resource pressures in the first year of their appointment which had resulted in some 
slippage with the thematic report and the annual report, both of which would be submitted 

to the April meeting.  
 

In response to a question relating to item 15 (ALEO Assurance Hub Workplan and Terms 
of Reference), the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance) advised that this 
report was one for noting therefore other reports were given priority. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree to defer item 18 (Public Sector Equality Duty (item 9.4 on today’s 
agenda)) to the next meeting of the Committee; 

(ii) in relation to item 5 (SPSO Decisions, Inspector of Crematoria Complaint 

Decisions) to note that this was a standing item for the Committee and that the 
comments would be noted and picked up during the Governance review;  

(iii) in relation to items 13 (External Audit Annual Report), 14 (Best Value Thematic 
Report) and 15 (ALEO Assurance Hub Workplan and Terms of Reference) to note 
the update provided from officers; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the content of the business planner. 
 

 
BUSINESS CONTINUITY ANNUAL REPORT - COM/24/007 
 

5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented the annual assurance report on the Council’s Business Continuity 

arrangements that are required to comply with the requirements of a Category 1 
responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the activities undertaken in 2023 and planned in 2024 to review, 

exercise and improve the Council’s Business Continuity arrangements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 

 
CORPORATE RISK REGISTER, CLUSTER ASSURANCE MAPS, AND 
INSPECTIONS PLANNER - COM/24/008 

 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented the Corporate Risk Register, Cluster Assurance Maps and Inspections 
Planner and provided assurance on the Council’s overall system of risk management. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  



3 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 February 2024 
 

 
(a) note the Corporate Risk Register set out in Appendix A and the summary of 

movements in risk scores set out in the table at section 3.6; 
(b) note the Cluster Assurance Maps provided at Appendix B; and 
(c) note the Inspections Planner provided at Appendix C, note that this is unlikely to 

include all external scrutiny requirements for 2024 for the reason explained in item 
9.5 (Assurance Reporting) on today’s agenda and note that this limits the Councils 

visibility on the balance of management, internal and external assurance required 
to manage our risk environment. 

 

In response to a question relating to the increase in the Financial Sustainability score, 
the Chief Officer – Finance advised that looking at the financial settlement for 2024/25, 

noting the continued single year financial settlement and the Scottish Government’s 
medium term financial documents, the future and sustainability of the local government 
financial landscape would continue to bring challenges.  He further advised that the 

Council were going through robust financial management processes, working with 
budget holders and with internal and external audit to ensure that the governance was 

followed.  He stated that the Council were focusing on their financial resilience framework 
which would be updated and reported as part of the budget process. 
 

In response to a question relating to target dates set for the end of March 2024 and 
whether these were achievable, the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance) 

advised that the risk owners were working towards the target dates and that she was 
confident that they would be met. 
 

In response to a question relating to risks associated with Supply Chain, the Strategic 
Commercial Manager advised that there were some procurement pressures with 

materials, vehicle parts and food and that the market continued to be monitored with the 
risk score amended where appropriate. 
 

In response to a question relating to the increase in the risk score for Resettlement and 
Asylum and whether the demand for services would be stabilising or continuing, the 

Interim Director of Children's and Family Services advised that within education they 
were seeing a steadying situation in one area and escalating situations in another which 
were being managed as best as possible. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 
provide an update by email on the risk associated with the Resettlement and 
Asylum demand ensuring that the differing groups of people were recorded 

separately; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 

 
 
 

 
 



4 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 February 2024 
 

 
RISK APPETITE STATEMENT - ANNUAL REVIEW - COM/24/009 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented the Council’s updated Risk Appetite Statement. 

 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee - 
(a) approve the updated Risk Appetite Statement, attached at Appendix A; and 
(b) note the progress made towards embedding the Risk Appetite Statement during 

2023 and the training and engagement activities planned for 2024. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i)  in relation to the Overarching Statement, under Compliance, to note that 
approvals in advance would be included; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 
PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY - COM/24/005 
 

8.  In relation to the decision taken at article 4, resolution (i) above this item had been 

deferred to the April Committee meeting. 

 
 
ASSURANCE REPORTING - COM/24/006 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

provided information on the requirements for audit and scrutiny activities in 2024 and of 

the associated pressures on Council resources. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) instruct the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance) to seek a schedule of 

external audit reporting in 2024/25 from Audit Scotland by 31st March 2024, 

including dates for reporting the audited annual accounts and Best Value reports, 
in order that officers can plan for resourcing these activities, update committee 

business planners and ensure the requirements to notify the London Stock 
Exchange are fully met;  

(b) instruct the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance) to write to the chair of 

the Strategic Scrutiny Group, comprising Scotland’s main public sector scrutiny 
bodies, to seek a schedule of external scrutiny in 2024/25 to allow Council 

resources to be allocated accordingly; and 
(c) note the management proposals on the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 and seek the 

views of the Chief Internal Auditor on these proposals when considering the Plan 

at a later point in this agenda. 
 



5 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 February 2024 
 

 
In response to questions relating to recommendation (a) above and whether there would 

be a delay in reporting to the London Stock Exchange (LSE) if the schedule was not 
provided, the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance) advised that the 
timeframes required to be clarified in order for the Council to meet the requirements for 

the (LSE).  The Chief Officer – Finance advised that there were requirements for 
reporting to the LSE and that there was a significant resource requirement from both the 

Council and External Audit therefore it was important that there was a clear reporting 
structure in place.  The External Auditor advised that at the next meeting in April, the 
Committee would be presented with the Annual Audit Plan which sets out the audit of the 

2023/24 accounts. 
 

In response to a question relating to the suggested internal audits to be delayed or 
removed from this years Internal Audit Plan and why they were selected, the Interim 
Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance) advised that those audits were not focusing on 

the financial controls of the organisation and would be the audits that management would 
recommend to be removed. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 

 
 
USE OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS - ANNUAL REPORT 2023 - COM/24/010 
 
10.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

provided an overview of the Council’s use of investigatory powers during 2023, 
particularly focussing on the Committee’s role in respect of assurance and sought 

agreement that the Use of Investigatory Powers Policy remained fit for purpose. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) note the overview of the Council’s use of investigatory powers during the calendar 

year 2023 as set out in the report; and 
(b) agree that the Use of Investigatory Powers Policy remained fit for  purpose. 
 

In response to questions relating to the increased number of authorised applications, 
specifically around age restricted products, and whether these were likely to continue in 

2024 and if so whether there were sufficient resources to minimise the impact, Ms 
Johnstone, Solicitor advised that there was an increasing trend and where Protective 
Services deem it necessary, they would continue to carry out investigations.  She further 

confirmed that there was sufficient resources to undertake the investigations. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 
 



6 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 February 2024 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER - IA/24/003 

 
11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which sought 

agreement for the continuing use of the current Internal Audit Charter. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the Internal Audit Charter as presented which included minor 
amendments following the recommendations made as part of the External Quality 
Assessment. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/24/001 
 

12.  With reference to article 10 of the minute of it’s previous meeting, the Committee 

had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which provided an update on the 
progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up 

and other relevant matters for the Committee to be aware of.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) note the progress of the Internal Audit Plan; and 

(b) note the progress that management had made with implementing 
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 

 
 
IJB COMPLAINTS HANDLING - AC2402 
 
13.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit on Integrated Joint Board Complaints Handling which was undertaken 
to ensure that the complaints procedures were being complied with for all matters and 

that data generated was used by Management to monitor and improve performance. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendix. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the agreed recommendations for improvement as contained in the internal 

audit report. 
 



7 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 February 2024 
 

 
ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT - AC2411 

 
14.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit on Attendance Management  which was undertaken to obtain 

assurance that controls in this area were designed and operating effectively and to 
determine whether the Council’s Absence Improvement Plan was having a positive 

impact on attendance. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendix. 

 
In response to a question regarding whether benchmarking had been undertaken with 
other organisations, the Interim Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development 

advised that benchmarking had taken place to look at practice which would be more 
visible if audited in the future. 

 
In response to a question regarding whether there had been any improvements due to 
other policies and procedures being implemented, the  Interim Chief Officer – People and 

Organisational Development advised that there had been a significant reduction in 
statistics following a data cleanse allowing alerts to be issued to managers and 

preventing multiple records for employees.  She explained that advisers had been 
assigned to hotspots across the organisation to assist managers and that a toolkit for 
managers had been issued. 

 
In response to a question regarding the statistics and whether these contributed to the 

performance reports discussed at service committees, the Interim Chief Officer – People 
and Organisational Development advised that the statistics were produced in the 
management system and linked into the system used for producing the performance 

reports. 
 

In response to questions relating to Mental Health and Wellbeing and whether work was 
being done, specifically for employees working at home where there may be issues 
identified, the Interim Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development advised 

that each case would be dealt with individually with a range of tools available to managers 
to ensure that the best option for the employee was in place. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the agreed recommendations for improvement as contained in the internal 

audit report. 
 

 
 
 

 
 



8 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 February 2024 
 

 
COVID-19 SPENDING - AC2409 

 
15.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to COVID-19 Spending which was undertaken to obtain 

assurance over key spending decisions and financial payments in relation to COVID-19. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendix. 

 
In response to a questions relating to the different streams of funding and what was he 

best way to manage similar funds in the future, the Chief Officer – Finance advised that 
each funding stream had criteria in which it could be used and that although flexibility in 
some areas was welcome, having very specific criteria was helpful to be able to manage 

those funds appropriately.  He further advised that if a similar situation occurred in the 
future that the organisation would be able to deploy staff to the areas requiring additional 

support. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the agreed recommendations for improvement as contained in the internal 
audit report. 

 
 
VEHICLE AND DRIVER COMPLIANCE - AC2401 

 
16.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit on Vehicle and Driver Compliance which was undertaken to obtain 
assurance that adequate procedures were in place to effectively manage the Council’s 
vehicle and driver records, to comply with licence and insurance requirements. 

 
The report recommended:- 

That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendix. 
 

In response to questions relating to the contracts not in place and the risk to the Council, 
the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services advised that for tyres, this was a 

joint arrangement with Aberdeenshire Council and that discussions were ongoing with 
the Head of Commercial and Procurement Service to ensure what was in place was 
compliant.  He stated that some suppliers were used for specific vehicle parts and some 

were in relation to warranties therefore it was challenging to get one supplier for all parts.  
He explained that the frameworks in place for vehicles don’t include the parts therefore 

a separate framework would be required. 
 
It was noted that updates in relation to this audit would be presented in the Internal Audit 

Progress report to this Committee and included in the performance reports for the Net 
Zero, Environment and Transport Committee. 



9 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 February 2024 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the agreed recommendations for improvement as contained in the internal 
audit report. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-2027 - IA/24/002 

 
17.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented the Internal Audit plan for 2024-2027. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the attached Internal Audit Plan for 2024-2027. 
 
In response to a question relating to where the Council were in relation to the number of 

internal audits, compared to other local authorities, the Chief Internal Auditor advised that 
other local authorities had different operational models with Aberdeen having a direct 

comparison with Aberdeenshire and Dundee. 
 
In response to a question as to whether there was flexibility in the number of audits that 

could be completed, the Chief Internal Auditor advised that the plan presented was 
comprehensive and that dates for completion of the audits were always agreed with 

management in advance.  He further advised that the Internal Audit progress report 
would provide the overall progress with the agreed audits. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 

 
 

In accordance with the decision taken at Article 1 of this minute, the 

following items were considered with the press and public excluded.  

 

 
COUNCIL TAX FINANCIAL CONTROLS UPDATE 
 

18.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

information in relation to Council Tax financial controls. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Council -  

(a) note the content of the report, and the immediate actions taken to address the 
control failures, as well as the further and ongoing improvements to counci l 

financial controls and processes; 
(b) note the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 to 2026/27, also on this agenda, had specific 

audits/auditable areas that would provide assurance to the Committee in 2024/25 

of the Council Tax control environment, including Council Tax Income (National 



10 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 February 2024 
 

 
Fraud Initiative), and wider counter fraud activities under the scope of Prevention 

of Fraud, Bribery and Corruption and also Procurement Fraud Controls; 
(c) note that the Chief Officer – Finance in consultation with the Corporate 

Management Team would specifically consider the assurance that could be 

placed on the Revenues and Benefits control environment as part of the 
preparation of the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement, which would be 

reported to a future meeting of the Committee; and 
(d) consider the content of the report and agree any further actions required at this 

time. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer - Finance to update the report and refer it to Full 
Council in April 2024; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 

 
- COUNCILLOR RYAN HOUGHTON, Vice Convener 

 


